Note 17.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Annual Report 2014 45

Balance Interest Weighted Average
$ Rate Effective Interest

Rate

Financial Assets

Cash 79,804 Floating 3.00%

Term deposits – cash equivalents 350,153 Floating 4.00%

Receivables 585 N/A –

Available for sale financial assets:

Unlisted investments 2,737,966 N/A

Total financial assets 3,168,508

Financial Liabilities

Payables 13,644 N/A –

Total financial liabilities 13,644

Nel Financial Assets 3,154,864

30 June 2013

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown on the following page.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Note 17.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

BioTech Capital Limited46

Profit or loss Equity

Carrying 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Value  increase  decrease  increase  decrease

30 June 2014 $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 284,282 2,843 (2,843) 2,843 (2,843)

Term deposits
 – cash equivalents – – – – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2,843 (2,843) 2,843 (2,843)

30 June 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 79,804 798 (798) 798 (798)

Term deposits
 – cash equivalents 350,153 3,502 (3,502) 3,502 (3,502)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 4,300 (4,300) 4,300 (4,300)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to
a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally
from the company’s financial assets. The company’s maximum exposure to credit risk
at balance date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying
amount of these assets.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations
as they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as
possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,

[…]

company’s financial instruments. The company has no unrecognised financial
instruments at balance date.

Market Price Risk

Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale equity securities and financial asset held
at fair value through profit or loss held as a part of the company’s operations.
Investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and
sell decisions are approved by the Board of Directors. The primary goal of the Company’s
investment strategy is to maximise investment returns on sale of investments. Listed
investments are designated as available for sale financial assets because their
performance is actively monitored and they are managed on a fair value basis.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in market equity prices

A change of 20% (based on the Board’s assessment of share price movements during
the period and similar movements in the life sciences industry) in equity prices at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Note 17.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

BioTech Capital Limited48

Profit or loss Equity

Carrying 20% 20% 20% 20%
Value  increase  decrease  increase  decrease

30 June 2014 $ $ $ $ $

Available for sale
financial assets:

   Unlisted investments 1,000,000 – (200,000) 200,000 (200,000)

– (200,000) 200,000 (200,000)

30 June 2013 $ $ $ $ $

Available for sale
financial assets:

   Unlisted investments 2,737,966 – (547,593) 547,593 (547,593)

– (547,593) 547,593 (547,593)

Note 17.  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Impairment losses

An impairment loss of $1,737,966 (2013: $379,053) was recognised in respect of
unlisted available for sale investments due to the director’s valuations performed during
the period.

Fair value of financial instruments: Valuation techniques and assumptions applied
for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

a) The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms
and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with